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LANDMARKS BERHAD  




(185202-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The Board of Directors is pleased to announce the following:

UNAUDITED RESULTS OF THE GROUP FOR THE 1st QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2000

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT




INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER
PRECEDING 

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

CURRENT

PERIOD

ENDED
PRECEDING 

PERIOD 

ENDED




31/3/2000
31/3/1999

31/3/2000
31/3/1999




RM’000
RM’000

RM’000
RM’000










1
(a)
Turnover
40,577

53,022


40,577

53,022
















(b)
Investment income
-

-


-

-
















(c)
Other income including interest income
537

393


537

393















2
(a)
Operating profit/(loss) before interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
15,603

16,942


15,603

16,942
















(b)
Interest on borrowings
(13,085)

(16,221)


(13,085)

(16,221)
















(c)
Depreciation and amortisation
(1,227)

(1,885)


(1,227)

(1,885)
















(d)
Exceptional items
-

-


-

-
















(e)
Operating profit/(loss) after interest on borrowings, depreciation and amortisation and exceptional items but before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
1,291

(1,164)


1,291

(1,164)
















(f)
Share in the results of associated companies
2,035

3,229


2,035

3,229


















(g)
Profit/(loss) before taxation, minority interests and extraordinary items
3,326

2,065


3,326

2,065
















(h)
Taxation
(3,300)

(500)


(3,300)

(500)
















(i)
(i) Profit/(loss) after taxation before deducting minority interests                                          

(ii) Less minority interests
26

(2,001)

1,565

(851)


26

(2,001)

1,565

(851)
















(j)
Profit/(loss) after taxation attributable to members of the company
(1,975)

714


(1,975)

714



LANDMARKS BERHAD  


(185202-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (cont’d.)




INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

CUMULATIVE QUARTER




CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER
PRECEDING 

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

CURRENT

PERIOD

ENDED
PRECEDING 

PERIOD

ENDED




31/3/2000
31/3/1999

31/3/2000
31/3/1999




RM’000
RM’000

RM’000
RM’000











(k)
(i) Extraordinary items

(ii) Less minority interests

(iii) Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
-

-

-

-

-

-


-

-

-

-

-

-
















(l)
Profit/(loss) after taxation and extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
(1,975)

714


(1,975)

714















3
(a)
Earnings per share based on 2(j) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any:-

























(i) Basic (based on 463,472,134 ordinary shares) – sen
(0.43)



0.15




(0.43)



0.15



















Fully diluted 

               - sen
N/A

N/A


N/A

N/A















4
(a)
Dividend per share (sen)
N/A

N/A


N/A

N/A



(b)
Dividend Description












































As at End

As at 










Of Current

Quarter

Preceding Year

End












             


5

Net tangible assets per share (RM)





     1.31        

             1.31 




Note:

N/A – Not Applicable











LANDMARKS BERHAD


           (185202-H)
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2000



AS AT 

END OF

CURRENT QUARTER

31/3/2000

AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL

YEAR END

31/12/1999



RM’000

RM’000








1
Fixed Assets
91,596


92,822


2
Investment in Associated Companies
372,794


384,783


3
Long Term Investments








Investment Properties
169,459


169,459




Hotel Properties
222,420


222,420




Other Investments
28,512


28,512




Property Development Expenditure
376,873


378,420










4
Intangible Assets








Deferred expenditure
3,574


4,212




Goodwill
-


-










5
Current Assets







    Stocks
3,774


4,162



    Trade Debtors
74,720


55,376




Short Term Investments
-


-




Cash and Bank Balances
23,799


24,151



 
Deposit
15,353


7,967



 
Other Debtors
13,573


11,007




Tax Recoverable
23,323


49,987




Property Development Expenditure
5,706


5,730




160,248


158,380










6
Current Liabilities







    Short Term Borrowings
579,444


561,914



    Trade Creditors
51,224


61,409



    Other Creditors
83,082


79,109



    Provision for Taxation
13,577


21,798



    Proposed Dividend
833


833




728,160


725,063










7
Net Current Assets or Current Liabilities
(567,912)


(566,683)












697,316


713,945










8
Shareholders’ Funds







Share Capital
463,785


462,986



Reserves







    Share Premium
218,208


218,205




Revaluation Reserve
-


-



   Capital Reserve
28,048


28,048




Statutory Reserve

-


-



    Retained Profit
(102,811)


(100,836)




Exchange Fluctuation Reserve
2,698


3,559




609,928


611,962










9
Minority Interests
1,287


(701)


10
Long Term Borrowings
71,378


83,378


11
Other Long Term Liabilities
14,723


19,306




697,316


713,945


Notes

1.
Accounting Policies


The unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements have been prepared based on the accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those used in the preparation of the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 1999.

2.
Exceptional Items

There were no exceptional items for the financial period under review.

3.
Extraordinary Item


There were no extraordinary items for the financial period under review.

4.
Taxation

There were no deferred taxation and/or adjustment for under or over provision in respect of prior years for the period ended 31st March 2000. 

5.
Pre-acquisition Profit/(Loss)
      There were no pre-acquisition profit or loss for the financial period under review.

6.
Profit on sale of Investment

There were no profits on sale of investment and/or properties for the financial period under review.

7.
Quoted Securities


Particulars of purchase or disposal of quoted securities

(a)  There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities for the current financial year to date;

(b)  Investment in quoted shares as at end of the reporting period:-


Malaysia
Australia
Total


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000






(i)  Investments at cost
243,043
227,450
470,493

(ii) Investments at carrying value
145,263
214,534
359,797

(iii)Investment at market value at end of
155,525
42,696
198,221

     the period




8.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

On 30 March 2000, Sikap Damai Sdn. Bhd. (“SD”), a wholly owned subsidiary company of Landmarks Bhd. (“LB”) entered into a conditional share sale agreement (“Conditional Agreement”) with PNSB Acmar Sdn. Bhd. (“PNSB Acmar”) for the acquisition of 2,000,002 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 100% of the paid up share capital of Greenbelt View Sdn. Bhd. (“Greenbelt”), the owner /developer of Bandar Baru Klang Medical Centre based on the value of a fully furnished, fully commissioned (by 18 January 2001) 300 bed hospital for RM120 million to satisfied by a combination of cash, debt and new LB’s ordinary shares. On this basis, the price for the Greenbelt shares is RM20 million with the balance of RM100 million made up of RM70 million due PHSB Acmar and RM30 million bank debt secured solely against the hospital.

The acquisition shall be financed as follows:

a) RM60.0 million from new Landmarks shares to be issued;

b) RM30.0 million from  Landmarks’ proposed 10% private share placement exercise;

c) Assumption of RM30.0 million bank debt of Greenbelt View Sdn. Bhd. 

Landmarks will be responsible for certain pre-commencement expenses not expected to exceed RM5 million.

9.  Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement.

10.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business operations are generally not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

11.
Debts and Equity Securities 


There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy- backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year ended 31 March 2000 except for the issuance of 799,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each through the exercise of share options given under the Employees’ Share Option Scheme.

12.
Group Borrowings


The details of Group borrowings are as follows:



Secured

RM’000
Unsecured

RM’000
Total

RM’000

Long term





-Term loans

71,378 
-
71,378







Short Term





-Term loan

424,306
148
424,454

-Revolving Credit Facility

      19,928 
20,000
    39,928 

-Bank overdraft 

90,247
24,815
115,062



605,859
44,963
  650,822 

Included in the short term borrowings is an amount of RM165,000,000 which are loans denominated in foreign currency of AUD60,200,000 and USD6,294,000 translated into Ringgit.

13.
Contingent Liabilities


Details of contingent liabilities of the Company at the date of this report are as follow:



RM’000


Guarantees extended in support of credit

      
facilities of subsidiary companies

199,571


Counter indemnities given to a bank for

      
guarantees issued in the ordinary course of

     
business on behalf of subsidiary companies
    315


There were no Group contingent liabilities at the date of this report.

14.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

15.
Material Litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

16.
Segmental Reporting

By industry










     Profit/(Loss) 
 Tangible 




Turnover
before tax
assets employed




RM'000
RM'000
RM'000








Hotels


          27,138 
             5,243 
306,665

Properties


11,674
8,008          
197,781       

Property Development


          - 
           322
456,978

Golf Resort


            1,021 
            (549)
       27,429

Engineering


                 -   
            (100)
7,577

Healthcare


               242 
22
         390

Others


            502 
(11,655)
55,862











         40,577 
1,291
1,052,682

Group's share of associated companies






In Australia


                 -   
        (1,319) 
       214,534 

In Malaysia


                 -   
      3,354 
       158,260 




         40,577 
3,326
1,425,476

17.Comment on financial results (current quarter compared with the preceding
quarter)

The Group recorded a Pre-Tax Profit of RM3.3 million compared to a Pre-Tax Loss of RM117.7 million in the preceding quarter. The Loss in the preceding quarter was mainly attributable to a write down of the Group’s investment in Shangri-La Hotels (Malaysia) Berhad to the market value at year end.

18.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

For the period under review, the Group recorded a 23% decrease in Turnover at RM40.6 million as compared to RM53.0 million in the previous corresponding period.  The decrease is substantially due to the disposal of  President Hotel Sdn Bhd (the owner of both Parkroyal Kuala Lumpur and Penang) which was completed in the 4th quarter of 1999.

At operating level, the Group’s hotels/properties generally performed better,  However, the operating profit is slightly lower due to the disposal of PHSB.  The proceeds of the disposal was applied towards reducing gearing which reduction helped reduce the Group’s interest cost.  The lower interest cost is also due to reduced interest rate.


The Datai achieved a remarkable average room rate of RM1,025 (1999: RM855) with occupancy rate maintained at RM91%.  The Andaman too recorded an increase in its average room rate at RM559 (1999: RM414) whilst maintaining occupancy rate at 61%.  
Sungei Wang Plaza however, recorded a slightly lower profit of RM8.0 million.  

The share of profits of associated companies is lower because of Australian Hospital Care Ltd.’s (“AHC”) contribution was a loss of RM(1.3) million against profit of RM1.3 million in the previous corresponding period. Shangri-La Hotels (M) Berhad contribution was 54% higher than the previous corresponding period.


At pretax profit level the Group recorded a 57% increase at RM3.3 million against RM2.1 million in the previous corresponding period.  Taxation this quarter is substantially higher because last year was an income tax waiver year. Minority interest figure for this quarter is higher because of the improved performance of The Datai.

19.
Prospects for the Current Financial Year


The Group is confident that the hotel division particularly The Datai and The Andaman will continue to perform well and will contribute positively towards the Group results this year.  With regards to the property division Sungei Wang Plaza should be able to maintain its revenue and profit contribution.

The Group is undergoing a debt restructuring exercise, which includes the divestment of certain assets to reduce gearing.

20.Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit


Not applicable.

21.
Dividend

The Directors do not recommend any payment of dividend for the period ended 31 March 2000.

By Order of the Board

MEGAT AL BAKRY MEGAT ISMAIL

LIM YEW HEANG

Secretaries

Shah Alam

23 May 2000
